

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Julie KELLY, as General Manager of
THE NEW YORK-NEW JERSEY REGIONAL JOINT BOARD,
WORKERS UNITED, A/W SEIU and its subordinate
bodies, LOCAL 340 and LOCAL 25,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARK GASTON PEARCE, as Chairman and
Member, and KENT HIROZAWA, PHILIP MISCIMARRA,
and LAUREN McFERRAN as Members of the
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Defendants.

1:15-cv-05117-CM

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Dawn L. Goldstein
Supervisory Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
Contempt, Compliance, and Special Litigation Branch
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Room 4017
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2936
Dawn.Goldstein@nlrb.gov
admitted *pro hac vice*

Matthew Bruenig
Attorney
(202) 273-3831
mbruenig@nlrb.gov
admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. The Union’s Opposition Presents Only New Arguments, Which this Court Should Not Consider	1
II. The Union Has Not Shown that the Board Violated a Clear and Mandatory Provision of the Labor Act By Processing the Employer’s Unit Clarification Petition.....	3
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abercrombie v. Office of Comptroller of Currency</i> , 833 F.2d 672 (7th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Alpha Beta Co.</i> , 294 NLRB 228 (1989).....	3
<i>In re Barr Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	2
<i>Connecticut Bar Ass'n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Consolidated Papers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 670 F.2d 754 (7th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Edison Sault Electric Co.</i> , 313 NLRB 753 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>Houston Div. of the Kroger Co.</i> , 219 NLRB 388 (1975).....	3
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	2, 3, 6
<i>Marion Power Shovel Co., Inc.</i> , 230 NLRB 576 (1977).....	4
<i>McCulloch v. Libbey-Owens-Ford Glass Co.</i> , 403 F.2d 916 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	4
<i>Restaurant Employees, Local 217, v. J.P. Morgan Hotel</i> , 996 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Shaw's Supermarkets</i> , 343 NLRB 963 (2004).....	4
<i>Southern Ohio Coal Co. v. Office of Surface Mining</i> , 20 F.3d 1418 (6th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Stanford Hosp. & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 370 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 421 (2006)	5, 6
 Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 556.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	1, 2, 3, 5
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)	5
29 U.S.C. § 159.....	4
